



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 9908 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 16783 OF 2023

Suruchee d/o Madhusudhansingh Chouhan ...Applicant

In the matter between

Suruchee d/o Madhusudhansingh Chouhan ...Petitioner

Versus

State of Maharashtra & Ors ...Respondents

AMOL
PREMNATH
JADHAV

Digitally signed by
AMOL PREMNATH
JADHAV
Date: 2025.03.19
11:53:15 +0530

Mr Piyush Pande, for the Petitioner.

Ms Neha Bhide, GP, with Mrs M P Thakur, AGP, for the Respondent.

**CORAM M.S. Sonak &
 Jitendra Jain, JJ.
DATED: 19 March 2025**

PC:-

1. Heard Mr Piyush Pande for the Petitioner. Ms Neha Bhide learned Government Pleader along with Mrs M P Thakur for the Respondents 1 and 2.

2. This Petition pertains to the assignment of Bench presided over by the Hon'ble Justice A. S. Chandurkar, J. However, Mr Pande points out that the Bench has recused from this particular matter, which a part of a batch of matters



including Writ Petition No. 7047 of 2023, Writ Petition No. 6994 of 2023, Writ Petition No. 7045 of 2023 and Writ Petition No. 11887 of 2023.

3. Mr Pande states that on 13 March 2025, in the remaining matters of the batch, an order was made stating that it would be open for the Petitioners to be interviewed while participating in the process. Mr Pande prays for similar order in Writ Petition No. 16783 of 2023.

4. Request is reasonable and accordingly, we direct that the benefits granted to the Petitioners in the connected Petitions on 13 March 2025 must be extended to the present Petitioner i.e., Suruchee Chouhan.

5. All concerned to act on an authenticated copy of this order.

6. Interim Application is disposed of.

(Jitendra Jain, J)

(M.S. Sonak, J)