



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.12596 OF 2025
WRIT PETITION NO.7047 OF 2023
WRIT PETITION NO.7045 OF 2023
WRIT PETITION NO.6994 OF 2023**

Aniket Suresh Jadhav and Ors.] .. Petitioners
Nikita Dipakrao More and Ors.] .. Petitioners
Varsha Saudagar Jagtap and Ors.] .. Petitioners
Babita Usha Kesharwani] .. Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra,]
Through Law & Judiciary Department and Ors.] .. Respondents

ALONG WITH

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO.7889 OF 2023
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.10138 OF 2024**

IN

WRIT PETITION NO.14907 OF 2022

Tejaswini Gajanan Jaybhaye] .. Applicant
Neha Ulhas Pathak and Ors.] .. Applicants

ALONG WITH

**WRIT PETITION NO.16781 OF 2023
WRIT PETITION NO.16783 OF 2023
WRIT PETITION NO.16784 OF 2023**

Suruchee Madhusudhansingh Chouhan] .. Petitioner
Suruchee Madhusudhansingh Chouhan] .. Petitioner
Hitesh Mahadev Gwalani] .. Petitioner

Versus

State of Maharashtra,]
Through Home Department and Ors.] .. Respondents

ALONG WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.10138 OF 2024

IN

WRIT PETITION NO.16781 OF 2023

Suruchee Madhusudhansingh Chouhan] .. Applicant

ALONG WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.14907 OF 2022

Neha Ulhas Pathak and Ors.] .. Petitioners

Versus

Maharashtra Public Service Commission and Ors.] .. Respondents



Mr. Vaibhav Kulkarni, Advocate for the Petitioner in WP/12596/2025.

Dr. Uday Warunjikar with Mr. Sumit Kate, Advocates for the Petitioners in WP/7045/2023 and WP/14907/2022.

Mr. Prasad Avhad, Advocate for the Petitioner in WP/7047/2023.

Ms. Neha S. Bhide, Government Pleader, with Mr. B.V. Samant and Mr. O.A. Chandurkar, Additional Government Pleader and Ms. Pooja Patil, Assistant Government Pleader for the Respondent-State of Maharashtra in all the Writ Petitions.

Dr. Milind Sathe, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Rahul Nerlikar, Advocate for the Respondent-High Court in all the Writ Petitions.

Mr. Shekhar Jagtap, Advocate for the Respondent-MPSC in WP/16781/2023.

Mr. Ashutosh Kulkarni, Advocate for the Respondent-MPSC in WP/12596/2025, WP/6994/2023, WP/7047/2023, WP/7045/2023, WP/14907/2022, WP/16783/2023 and WP/16784/2023.

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ. &
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.**

DATE : 17TH APRIL 2026.

P.C. :

These matters have come up on Board by way of a circulation moved on behalf of the petitioners in Writ Petition No.12596 of 2025.

2. There is no application for bringing on record additional development in the case. There is not even an affidavit filed by the petitioners for informing the Court about any further development in the case. The Special Leave Petition filed against the judgment in Writ Petition No.7047 of 2023 is pending consideration before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. Later on, another Special Leave Petition seems to have been filed by the Maharashtra Public Service Commission against an order passed in Writ Petition No.16783 of 2023 which is also pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court.



2025:BHC-AS:46168

3. Dr. Uday Warunjikar, the learned counsel appearing for the petitioners in Writ Petition Nos.14907 of 2022 and 7045 of 2023 informs the Court that the aforementioned Special Leave Petitions are listed on Board today before the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

4. Post these matters on 12th June 2026. Liberty to mention after filing an affidavit or an interim application.

[SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]